

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE**

**OAK RIDGE ENVIRONMENTAL PEACE )  
ALLIANCE, NUCLEAR WATCH OF NEW )  
MEXICO, NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE )  
COUNCIL, RALPH HUTCHISON, ED SULLIVAN, )  
JACK CARL HOEFER, and LINDA EWALD, )**

**Plaintiffs,**

**v.**

**JAMES RICHARD PERRY, )  
Secretary, United States Department of Energy, )  
and LISA E. GORDON-HAGERTY, )  
Administrator, National Nuclear Security )  
Administration, )**

**Defendants.**

**No. 3:18-cv-00150  
REEVES/POPLIN**

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

GLOSSARY ..... v

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 1

    I.    THE NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT..... 1

    II.   FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 4

        A.   The Y-12 National Security Complex. .... 4

        B.   NNSA’s 2011 Decision to Modernize Y-12..... 6

        C.   Increased Cost Leads NNSA to Radically Change Course. .... 6

        D.   NNSA Develops the Extended Life Program Before Issuing its Amended Record Of Decision. .... 8

        E.   NNSA Receives Important New Information But Summarily Rejects Plaintiffs’ Petition for Further NEPA Analysis. .... 11

            1.   Updated Seismic Hazard Maps..... 11

            2.   DNFSB Evaluations of Aging Y-12 Facilities..... 11

            3.   DOE Inspector General Report on High-Risk Excess Facilities ..... 12

        F.   NNSA’s Backward-Looking Supplement Analyses And Public Demands for Further NEPA Review..... 13

            1.   NNSA’s 2016 Supplement Analysis..... 13

            2.   Plaintiffs’ Petition for Further NEPA Review ..... 13

        G.   Plaintiffs’ Filing of this Lawsuit and NNSA’s 2018 Supplement Analysis. .... 14

ARGUMENT..... 16

    I.    NNSA’S FAILURE TO PREPARE AN EIS OR EVEN AN EA REGARDING THE ELP VIOLATES NEPA AND IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS..... 16

A.	Because the ELP Is a Major Federal Action That Significantly Affects The Environment An EIS Is Required. ....	16
B.	NNSA’s Use of Categorical Exclusions In Lieu of Preparing an EIS for the ELP Flies In The Face of NEPA’s Purposes And Flouts Binding Regulations. ....	19
1.	NNSA has unlawfully failed to consider segmentation in violation of its own NEPA regulations. ....	20
2.	NNSA has also relied on categorical exclusions that cannot apply here. ....	22
3.	NNSA has also unlawfully failed to consider extraordinary circumstances. ....	24
C.	The Extended Life Program is a new federal action that has not been the subject of any NEPA analysis. ....	26
II.	NNSA IS UNLAWFULLY SEGMENTING THE OVERALL ANALYSIS OF THE MODERNIZATION OF Y-12 REQUIRED BY NEPA. ....	28
III.	NNSA IS VIOLATING NEPA BY REFUSING TO PREPARE A NEW OR SUPPLEMENTAL EIS FOR NNSA’s NEW Y-12 MODERNIZATION PLAN. ....	30
A.	New Information and Changed Circumstances Warrant an SEIS. ....	30
B.	NNSA’s “Bounding” Rationale For Refusing to Prepare an SEIS Is Arbitrary and Capricious. ....	32
IV.	NNSA’S SUPPLEMENT ANALYSES ARE ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS AND CANNOT CURE ITS NEPA VIOLATIONS. ....	36
A.	Backward-Looking SAs Do Not Perform Essential NEPA Functions. ....	36
B.	NNSA’s 2018 SA Is Arbitrary and Capricious Because It Unlawfully Defers Consideration of Decisions NNSA Has Already Made and Begun to Implement. ....	37
	CONCLUSION. ....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*Anglers of the Au Sable v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
565 F. Supp. 2d 812 (E.D. Mich. 2008).....17, 18

*Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
462 U.S. 87 (1983).....2, 36

*Blue Mountains Biodiversity Proj. v. Blackwood*,  
161 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 1998) .....16

*Cal. v. Norton*,  
311 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2002) .....21, 26

*Demis v. Sniezek*,  
558 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2009) .....15

*Hirt v. Richardson*,  
127 F. Supp. 2d 833 (W.D. Mich. 1999) .....28, 29

*Humane Soc’y of the U.S. v. Johanns*,  
520 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2007) .....16

*Ky. Coal Ass’n v. Tenn. Valley Auth.*,  
804 F.3d 799 (6th Cir. 2015) .....16

*League of Wilderness Defenders v. Connaughton*,  
752 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2014) .....30

*Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council*,  
490 U.S. 360 (1989).....3, 31

*Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Babbitt*,  
241 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 2001) .....35

*New England Coal. for Nuclear Pollution v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n*,  
727 F.2d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....35

*NRDC v. Dep’t of Energy*,  
No. C-04-04448, 2007 WL 1302498 (N.D. Cal. May 2, 2007).....29

*Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2005) .....2, 16

<i>Partners in Forestry Co-op, Northwood Alliance v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 638 F. App'x 456 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	16, 18
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 828 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Southwest Williamson Cty. Cmty. Ass'n. v. Slater</i> , 243 F.3d 270 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	2
<i>Swain v. Brinegar</i> , 517 F.2d 766 (7th Cir. 1975) .....	20
<i>Tenn. Env't'l Council v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 32 F. Supp. 3d 876 (E.D. Tenn. 2014) .....	2
<i>United States v. City of Detroit</i> , 329 F.3d 515 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	3, 18, 33
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Montana Snowmobile Ass'n</i> , 790 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	40

**Statutes and Regulations**

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 706(2) .....	1, 40
National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321–4370m .....	<i>passim</i>
10 C.F.R. § 1021.314 .....	3
10 C.F.R. § 1021.410(b) .....	20, 22, 24
40 C.F.R. 1508.4 .....	23, 26
40 C.F.R. § 1500 .....	2
40 C.F.R. § 1502 .....	3, 30, 36
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14 .....	3, 32
40 C.F.R. § 1502.22(a) .....	35
40 C.F.R. § 1508.4 .....	3
40 C.F.R. § 1508.18(b)(3) .....	16
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27 .....	2, 16, 17, 18, 20
